changes. The unaudited pro forma combined financial information is presented for illustrative purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the results
or financial position that would have occurred or that may occur in the future had the Acquisition and Acquisition PIPE Investment been completed on the
dates indicated, nor is it necessarily indicative of the future operating results or financial position of Sema4 after the Acquisition. Future results may vary
significantly from the results reflected because of various factors.

The unaudited pro forma combined financial information has been compiled in a manner consistent with the accounting policies adopted by Sema4. Upon
completion of the Acquisition, Sema4 will perform a more detailed

61

review of the GeneDx accounting policies. As a result of that review, differences could be identified between the accounting policies of the two companies
that, when conformed, have a material impact on the combined financial statements.

62

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Historical Pro Forma

Sema4 GeneDx

Pro forma
Adjustment

(Note 4)
Pro Forma Balance

Sheet
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 400,569 $ 144 $ 49,201 $ 449,914
Accounts receivable 26,509 20,341 — 46,850
Due from related parties 54 — — 54
Inventory 33,456 7,828 — 41,284
Prepaid expenses 19,154 3,422 (594) 21,982
Other current assets 3,802 1,804 — 5,606

Total current assets 483,544 33,539 48,607 565,690
Property and equipment, net 62,719 28,277 — 90,996
Restricted cash 900 — — 900
Other assets 6,930 53 — 6,983
Intangible assets — 166,888 50,112 217,000
Goodwill — 282,024 6,936 288,960
Due from Parent and its subsidiaries — 5 (5) —
Operating lease right of use assets — 5,789 (5,789) —
Investment in related companies — 205 (205) —

Total assets $ 554,093 $ 516,780 $ 99,656 $ 1,170,529

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 44,693 $ 5,397 $ — $ 50,090
Accrued expenses 20,108 15,565 — 35,673
Due to related parties 2,623 — — 2,623
Current portion of capital lease obligations 3,419 — — 3,419
Current contract liabilities 473 — — 473
Other current liabilities 29,968 571 — 30,539
Income tax payable — 180 (180) —

Total current liabilities 101,284 21,713 (180) 122,817
Long-term debt, net of current portion 11,000 — — 11,000
Capital lease obligation, net of current portion 18,427 — — 18,427
Other liabilities 3,480 — 15,800 19,280
Earn-out liabilities 10,244 — — 10,244
Warrant liability 21,555 — — 21,555
Operating lease liabilities — 9,936 (9,936) —
Deferred tax liabilities, net — 24,063 (24,063) —

Total liabilities 165,990 55,712 (18,379) 203,323

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Sema4 Class A common stock, $0.0001 par value 24 — 13 37
Additional paid-in capital 963,520 660,506 (148,292) 1,475,734
Accumulated deficit (575,441) (199,438) 266,314 (508,565)

Total stockholders' equity 388,103 461,068 118,035 967,206
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 554,093 $ 516,780 $ 99,656 $ 1,170,529

a1

b5

e1

f

b2

c

b1

b3

a3

c

b4

a1,a2

g

b4

63
See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial information.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Historical Pro forma

Sema4 GeneDx
Pro Forma Adjustments

(Note 4)
Pro Forma Statement of

Operations
Revenue:

Diagnostic test revenue $ 205,100 $ 116,595 $ — $ 321,695
Other revenue 7,095 — — 7,095

Total revenue 212,195 116,595 — 328,790
Cost of services 228,797 84,361 — 313,158

Total gross profit (loss) (16,602) 32,234 — 15,632
Operating expenses:

Research and development 105,162 12,377 — 117,539
Selling and marketing 112,738 12,145 7,219 132,102
General and administrative 205,988 40,294 11,113 257,395
Related party expenses 5,659 — — 5,659
Amortization of intangible assets — 16,813 (16,813) —

Loss from operations (446,149) (49,395) (1,519) (497,063)
Other income (expense):

Change in fair value of warrant and earn-out contingent
liabilities 198,401 — — 198,401

Interest income 79 — — 79
Interest expense (2,835) — — (2,835)
Other income (expense), net 5,114 (44) 40 5,110

Total other income (expense), net 200,759 (44) 40 200,755
Net loss before income taxes (245,390) (49,439) (1,479) (296,308)

Provision or benefit for income taxes — 12,547 54,329 66,876
Net loss $ (245,390) $ (36,892) $ 52,850 $ (229,432)

Weighted average shares outstanding, basic and diluted 108,077,439 — 130,000,000 238,077,439

Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (2.27) $ — $ — $ (0.96)

d1,d3

d2,d3

e3

b1

d4

64
See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial information.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Description of acquisition

On January 14, 2022, Sema4, Merger Sub I and Merger Sub II entered into the Acquisition Merger Agreement with GeneDx, a wholly-owned subsidiary of
OPKO, Holdco and OPKO.

After giving effect to the Acquisition and the other transactions contemplated by the Acquisition Merger Agreement, GeneDx will have converted into a
Delaware limited liability company and be a wholly-owned indirect subsidiary of Sema4. Subject to the terms and conditions of the Acquisition Merger